

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, et al.,

Defendants.

HON. DENNIS M. CAVANAUGH, U.S.D.J

Civil Action No. 13-3952

THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN JAY HOFFMAN, et. al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-3953

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
Attorney for Defendants
(609) 984-9666
Stuart.Feinblatt@lps.state.nj.us

Stuart M. Feinblatt
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Eric S. Pasternack
Susan M. Scott
Ashlea D. Thomas
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 9

 PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MAKE THE EXTRAORDINARY
 SHOWING TO JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF A PRELIMINARY
 OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION ENJOINING THE STATE FROM
 ENFORCING THE ACT 9

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to establish a reasonable likelihood of
 success on the merits because the challenged provision is not
 preempted by the Communications Decency Act and the Act
 does not violate the First or Fourteenth Amendments or the
 Commerce Clause 10

 I. The CDA does not preempt the Act because the New
 Jersey criminal statute can exist in tandem with § 230,
 and the two statutes do not conflict 10

 II. The Act does not violate the First or Fourteenth
 Amendments because it regulates unprotected speech
 and, as a content neutral regulation, it satisfies
 intermediate scrutiny 18

 a. Summary of the Argument 18

 b. The Act does not violate the First and Fourteenth
 Amendments because it does not create a strict
 liability crime..... 20

 c. The Act does not violate the First Amendment
 because it prohibits the publication, display, or
 dissemination of an illegal transaction, which is
 not protected by the First Amendment 23

d.	The Act is subject to and satisfies intermediate scrutiny analysis	25
1.	The Act is content neutral	25
2.	The Act is subject to intermediate scrutiny analysis	28
e.	The Act is not unconstitutionally vague because it provides sufficient clarity and precise guidance as to what conduct is prohibited under the Act.....	36
III.	The Act does not violate the Commerce Clause because it seeks to further a legitimate local public interest without imposing an excessive burden on interstate commerce.....	38
B.	Plaintiffs have not established any legal harm, let alone imminent irreparable harm	42
C.	The public interest overwhelmingly favors enforcement of the challenged provision	43
D.	The balancing of the equities falls in favor of denying Plaintiffs' request for a temporary restraining order and protecting New Jersey's children from sexual abuse and exploitation.....	43
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	11, 16
<i>AT&T v. Winback</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55100 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	passim
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wa. 2012).....	passim
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	30, 32
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011).....	29
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	40
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	29
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006).....	38, 40
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Doe v. Sexsearch.com</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13

<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Vill.</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....	9
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157, 1175 (9th Cir. 2008).	16, 17
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	29
<i>Frank’s GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. AG of the United States</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	23
<i>Great Atl. Pac. Tea Co. v Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	38
<i>Hatch v. Superior Court</i> , 94 Cal. Rptr. 2d 453 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	42
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).	40
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Humphrey</i> , 608 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>In re Arthur Treacher’s Franchisee Litigation</i> , 689 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).	9
<i>Krasner</i> , 841 F. Supp. 649 (M.D. Pa. 1993).	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	30
<i>Morton v. Beyer</i> , 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987).....	9

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	passim
<i>People v. Foley</i> , 731 N.E.2d 123 (N.Y. 2000).....	42
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	38
<i>Pittsburg Press Co. v. Pittsburg Comm’n. On Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	23, 24
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	26
<i>Seese v. Volkswagenwerk A. G.</i> , 648 F.2d 833 (3d Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>State v. Gandhi</i> , 201 N.J. 161 (2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Deverso</i> , 518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 634 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Humble</i> , 714 F. Supp. 794 (E.D.La. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 977 F.2d 815 (3d Cir. 1992).....	22, 30
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Wicker</i> , 933 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 444 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	passim
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75149 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2010).....	31
<i>Voicenet Commcn’s, Inc. v. Corbett</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95619 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2010).....	14

<i>Voicenet Communications, Inc. v. Corbett</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61916 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006).	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).	26, 28, 36
<i>West Coast Truck Lines, Inc., v. Arcata Cmty. Recycling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir.).	13
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591.	15
18 U.S.C. § 215	31
18 U.S.C. § 2257.	26, 27, 34, 35
47 U.S.C. § 231.	34
N.J. Stat Ann. § 2C:13-10	3, 7, 33, 39
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-2	7, 20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:34-1a.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:34-1b	8
